Deposits from banks (4.16) 948,496 1,365,168

Deposits from customers (4.17) 4,248,351 4,049,846

Debts evidenced by certificates (4.18) 6,765,840 6,893,636

Liabilities held for trading (4.19) 409,722 432,716

Negative fair value of hedges (hedge accounting) (4.20) 664,211 705,616

Provisions (4.21) 40,893 40,908

Current tax liabilities (4.22) 9,888 19,349

Deferred tax liabilities (4.22) 27,149 43,075

Other liabilities (4.23) 144,009 139,845

Subordinated capital (4.24) 1,453 1,453

Equity (incl. non-controlling interests)* (4.25) 648,470 676,401

Equity attributable to owners of the parent – share capital 51,981 51,981

Equity attributable to owners of the parent – reserves 587,899 616,035

Non-controlling interests 8,590 8,385

Total equity and liabilities 13,908,482 14,368,013

* A detailed presentation is given in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, overleaf.

HYPO NOE SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 | 25

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

30 Jun. 2018,
EUR ’000

Balance at
1 Jan. 2018

(IAS 39)
Remeas-
urement

Balance at
1 Jan. 2018

(IFRS 9)
Profit/loss

for the year

Divi-
dends

paid

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Balance at
30 Jun. 2018

(IFRS9)

Share capital 51,981 0 51,981 0 0 0 51,981

Capital reserves 191,824 0 191,824 0 0 0 191,824

Retained earnings 383,334 -18,099 365,235 19,986 -3,500 0 381,721

IAS 19 reserve -5,191 0 -5,191 0 0 339 -4,852

Available-for-sale reserve 46,121 -46,121 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FVTOCI debt instrument reserve N/A 24,407 24,407 0 0 -4,990 19,417

FVTOCI equity instrument reserve N/A -94 -94 0 0 50 -44

Revaluation surplus – non-current
assets held for sale and
discontinued operations -53 0 -53 0 0 0 -53

Remeasurement reserve - hedges
(time value, forward elements and
foreign currency basis spread) N/A 0 0 0 0 -114 -114

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OwNERS OF THE PARENT 668,016 -39,907 628,109 19,986 -3,500 -4,715 639,880

Non-controlling interests 8,385 -6 8,379 211 0 0 8,590

TOTAL EQUITY 676,401 -39,913 636,488 20,197 -3,500 -4,715 648,470

30 Jun. 2017,
EUR ’000

Balance at
1 Jan. 2017

(IAS 39)
Profit/loss

for the year

Divi-
dends

paid

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Balance at
30 Jun. 2018

(IAS 39)

Share capital 51,981 0 0 0 51,981

Capital reserves 191,824 0 0 0 191,824

Retained earnings 359,380 8,608 -7,000 0 360,988

IAS 19 reserve -5,484 0 0 -144 -5,628

Available-for-sale reserve 41,301 0 0 1,663 42,964

FVTOCI debt instrument reserve N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FVTOCI equity instrument reserve N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Remeasurement reserve – non-current assets
held for sale and discontinued operations -53 0 0 0 -53

Remeasurement reserve - hedge (time value, forward
elements and foreign currency basis spread) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OwNERS OF THE PARENT 638,949 8,608 -7,000 1,519 642,076

Non-controlling interests 8,419 395 0 0 8,814

TOTAL EQUITY 647,368 9,003 -7,000 1,519 650,890

See Note 4.25 Equity for more detailed information on the statement of changes in equity.

The dividend payment to a domestic corporation with a material interest was not subject to a corporation tax deduction
under Austrian tax law.

No after-tax gains on FVTOCI debt instruments (after tax available-for-sale financial instruments as at 30 Jun. 2017:
EUR 1,368thsd) were recycled from other comprehensive income to profit or loss.

26 | INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

EUR ’000
IFRS 9

30 Jun. 2018
IAS 39

31 Dec. 2017

Profit for the period (before non-controlling interests) 20,197 31,119